HOUSE BILL 710

F3 5lr0445

By: Prince George's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 12, 2015

Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning
2 3	Prince George's County - School Property - Development of Policy for Noneducational Use
4	PG 406–15
5	FOR the purpose of requiring the Chief Executive Officer of the Prince George's County
6	public school system, together with the Prince George's County Board of Education
7	the County Executive of Prince George's County, and the Prince George's County
8	Parent Teacher Association to develop a certain policy for considering and approving
9	certain noneducational uses of school property; and generally relating to the use of
10	public school property in Prince George's County.
11	BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
12	Article – Education
13	Section 4–402(a)
14	Annotated Code of Maryland
15	(2014 Replacement Volume and 2014 Supplement)
16	BY adding to
17	Article – Education
18	Section 4–402(e)
19	Annotated Code of Maryland
20	(2014 Replacement Volume and 2014 Supplement)
21	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND
22	That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
23	Article – Education
24	4–402.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



- 1 (a) In addition to the other powers granted to, and duties imposed on, a county superintendent under this article, the Chief Executive Officer has the responsibilities and powers set forth in this section.
- 4 (E) THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE COUNTY 5 BOARD, THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, AND THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PARENT 6 TEACHER ASSOCIATION, SHALL DEVELOP A POLICY AND CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERING AND APPROVING THE USE OF SCHOOL PROPERTY FOR A PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE EDUCATION OF STUDENTS.
- 9 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July $1,\ 2015.$